
· .

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO LEASE NO. 12157
Parcel No. 94R - Marina del Rey

12157
SUPPLEMENT~

THIS AMENDMENT TO LEASE (the "198y AmeJldment") is made
and entered into this ~ day of ~~, 1989 (the
"Effective Date"),

BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
hereafter referred to as
"COUNTY" ,

AND DEL REY PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIA-
TION, a general partnership,
hereafter referred to as
"LESSEE."

WHEREAS, Lessee and County entered into Lease No. 12157
under the terms of which County leased to Lessee that certain real
property located in the Marina del Rey Small Craft Harbor, County
of Los Angeles, State of California, now commonly known as
Parcel 94R, which leasehold premises are more particularly and
legally described in Exhibit "A" (the "Premises") attached to and
incorporated in said lease, as amended (the lease and all amend-
ments collectively hereafter referred to as the "Lease"); and

WHEREAS, the Lease requires that rents be adjusted
periodically; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have reached an agreement
with respect to such adjusted rents.



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agree-
ments, covenants and conditions contained herein, the parties, and
each of them agree that the Lease is hereby amended as follows:

1. Past Due Rent.
(a) On the date set forth in subsection (c) below,

Lessee shall pay to county the difference between (a) the follow-
ing (the "Retroactive Rent"): (i) 11% of the gross receipts from
Offices (as hereafter defined) for the period from June 1, 1988
through the Effective Date; plus (ii) 5% of the gross receipts
from Miscellaneous Sales (as hereafter defined) for the period
from June 1, 1988 to the Effective Date; plus (iii) 1.5% of the
gross receipts from pharmacy sales for the period from June 1,
1988 to the Effective Date; plus (iv) 2% of Lessee's gross
receipts from art shows from June 1, 1988 through the Effective
Date; and (b) sums actually paid to the County prior to the
Effective Date as percentage rentals for the categories of
percentage rentals specified in the preceding clauses (a)(i)
through (a)(iv) for the period from June 1, 1988 through the
Effective Date pursuant to Section 13 of the Lease. Lessee ack-
nowledges and agrees that there is no Retroactive Rent due from
Lessee to County for the period ending on November 30, 1988.

2.



2. Current Rent.
(a) Commencing on the Effective Date, the fourth

paragraph of Section 12 of the Lease is amended to read as
follows:

"The annual square foot rental for the whole of the Premises
herein demised shall be 75% of all rent payable with respect to
calendar year 1988, including without limitation all square
foot and percentage rentals for such calendar year payable
pursuant to the 1989 Amendment."

(b) Commencing on the Effective Date, the follow-
ing sUbsections (c) and (s) are substituted for the corresponding
subsections and SUbsections (u) and (v) are added to section 13
(PERCENTAGE RENTALS) of the Lease:

"(c) (i) SEVEN AND ONE-HALF percent (7.5%) of
gross receipts or other fees charged for the occupancy of
structures and other facilities other than Offices, such as
(1) apartments, (2) hotel and/or motel accommodations,
(3) house trailers, (4) meeting rooms, (5) rental of land
and/or water or facilities for activities not otherwise pro-
vided for in this Section such as but not limited to television
and/or motion pictures, and (6) parking fees or charges except
where such parking fees or charges are collected in conjunction
with an activity, the gross receipts from which are required to

3.



· .

be reported in a percentage category greater than SEVEN AND
ONE-HALF Per Cent (7.5%).

"(ii) ELEVEN percent (11%) of gross
receipts or other fees charged for the occupancy of offices
utilized for banking, financial or investment activities,
internal clerical or administrative activities of business
enterprises, real estate and insurance brokerage, legal,
medical, engineering, travel agencies, or similar professional
services (collectively, "0ffices"), but not to include, how-
ever, stores, shops or other commercial establishments, the
gross receipts pertaining to which are subject to percentage
rentals and specifically required to be reported under other
sUbsections of this Section."

"(S) FIVE percent (5%) of gross receipts from
the sale of miscellaneous goods and services (collectively,
"Miscellaneous Salesll

) not specifically provided for elsewhere
in this Section."

"(u) ONE AND ONE-HALF (1.5%) of gross receipts
from pharmacy sales."

"(v) TWO percent (2%) of Lessee's gross
receipts from art shows."

4.



(c) The square foot and percentage rentals and the
liability insurance limits set forth in this 1989 Amendment shall
be adjusted as set forth in section 3 below.

3. Dispute Resolution Mechanisms. The following sec-
tion is substituted for Section 15 (GENERAL RENT RENEGOTIATION AND
ARBITRATION) of the Lease:

"15. GENERAL RENT ADJUSTMENT AND ARBITRATION

"(a) The rates for square foot rental and per-
centage rentalS, and the liability insurance limits, shall
apply and be in effect through May 31, 1998. As of June I,
1998, and as of June 1 every tenth (lOth) year thereafter
(each such date is hereafter referred to as a "Rental Adjust-
ment Date"), the rates for square foot rental and all cate-
gories of percentage rentals, and liability insurance require-
ments (hereafter collectively referred to as the "Adjusted
Rentals") shall be readjusted by Lessee and county in accord-
ance with the following standards:

"(i) The rates of square foot rental
and percentage rentals shall be readjusted to Fair Mar-
ket Rental as of each Rental Adjustment Date. "Fair
Market Rental" shall be the fair rental value of the
property subject to this Lease, taking into

5.



consideration the uses permitted thereunder and all of
its terms, conditions, and restrictions, franchise
value, earning power, and all of the factors and data
required or proper to be considered in determining fair
market value under the laws of eminent domain in the
state of California.

n(ii) The liability insurance limits
shall be readjusted on each Rental Adjustment Date to
equal the amount of liability insurance which would
customarily be carried by owners of similar property or
required by institutional holders of liens against
similar properties, exercising in each case reasonable
and prUdent business judgment.

neb) If for any reason the Adjusted Rentals
shall not be finally determined until after any given Rental
Adjustment Date, Lessee shall continue to pay square foot and
percentage rentals and maintain insurance at the rates and in
the amounts in effect immediately prior to such Rental Adjust-
ment Date until determination of the adjusted rental and
insurance amounts, and such rental shall be credited against
the amount of the adjusted square foot and percentage rentals
when finally determined; provided, however, that the amount
fixed as the new square foot and percentage rentals shall
accrue from the applicable Rental Adjustment Date, together

6.



with interest at the rate provided in subsection (e) below on
the unpaid amounts from the date such rentals otherwise would
have been due until the date actually paid, and proper adjust-
ment shall be made for payments made by Lessee at the former
rates during said period and interest accrued as provided in
sUbsection (e) below.

"(c) Adjusted Rentals may be determined by
Lessee and County by mutual agreement at any time.

"(d) (i) In the event the parties hereto are
unable to reach agreement on amounts of Adjusted Rentals
on or prior to the date which is ten (10) months prior
to the applicable Rental Adjustment Date, either party
may elect at any time on or after such date to SUbmit
such dispute to arbitration (the "Arbitration Process").
Any such arbitration shall occur in the county of Los
Angeles before a single arbitrator who shall be selected
as set forth herein. Either party may initiate (the
"Initiating Party") the Arbitration Process by sending
written notice to the other party (the "Responding
Party"), requesting initiation of the Arbitration
Process.

"(ii) Disputed matters which may be
arbitrated pursuant to this Lease shall be settled by

7.



binding arbitration in accordance with the then
existing provisions of the California Arbitration Act,
which is as of the Effective Date contained in Title 9
of Part III of the California Code of Civil Procedure,
commencing with Section 1280 (the "California Arbitra-
tion Act"), except as otherwise provided herein. How-
ever, notwithstanding anything to the contrary which may
now or hereafter be contained in the California Arbi-
tration Act, the parties agree that the following
provisions shall apply:

II (A) The arbitrator shall be a
retired judge of the California superior court, Court of
Appeal or Supreme Court, or any Federal District Court
or Court of Appeals.

"(B) If, for any reason Whatsoever,
the parties are unable to agree upon the arbitrator
within twenty-five (25) days of the date the Initiating
Party sends written notice to the Responding Party, then
at any time on or after such date either party may
petition the court for the appointment of the arbitrator
as provided in California Code of Civil Procedure
Section 1281.6.

8.



"(C) County and Lessee hereby affirm
that a mutual objective of such arbitration is to cause
the Adjusted Rentals to be determined as expeditiously
as possible. The Arbitration Process shall not apply to
or be used to determine issues other than the Adjusted
Rentals. The arbitrator shall render an award. Either
party may, at its sole cost and expense, request find-
ings of fact and conclusions of law ("Findings"). How-
ever, the Findings shall be solely to require the arbi-
trator to explain his or her reasoning and shall be in
such detail as the arbitrator may determine in his or
her sole discretion. Findings shall not be used for any
purpose whatsoever, including without limitation as
grounds for a petition to confirm, vacate or modify an
award or any appeal that may be taken pursuant to this
section 15. The award determining Adjusted Rentals
should be made by the appointed arbitrator no later than
six (6) months after the date on which the arbitrator is
selected by mutual agreement of the parties, or six
(6) months after the date on which the court signs the
order appointing the arbitrator, whichever applies.
County and Lessee hereby instruct the arbitrator to take
any and all actions deemed reasonably necessary, appro-
priate or prudent to ensure the issuance of an award
determining Adjusted Rentals no later than the end of
such six (6) month period. Notwithstanding the

9.



foregoing, failure to complete the arbitration within
such six (6) month period shall not render such
arbitration or any determination made therein void or
voidable.

"(D) The first sentence of Code of
civil Procedure §1280.1 as existing on the Effective
Date shall apply to the arbitration proceedings through-
out the term of the Lease, without regard to the second
sentence of said section.

"CE) The provisions of Code of civil
Procedure §1282.2 shall apply to the arbitration
proceedings except as follows:

"(1) The arbitrator shall
appoint a time and place for the hearing and shall
cause notice thereof to be served as provided in
said §1282.2 not less than 120 days before the
hearing, regardless of the aggregate amount in
controversy.

n(II) Twenty-five (25) days
prior to the date first set for the hearing, in
lieu of the exchange and inspection authorized by
Code of Civil Procedure §1282.2(a) (2)(A), (B) and

10.



(C), the parties shall simultaneously exchange the
following documents by personal delivery to each
other and to the arbitrator:

"(x) A list of witnesses
each intends to call at the hearing, designat-
ing which witnesses will be called as expert
witnesses;

"(y) A list of the docu-
ments each intends to introduce at the hear-
ing, together with complete and correct
copies of all of such documents; and

"(z) A list of all written
Appraisal Evidence (as defined below) each
intends to introduce at the hearing, together
with complete and correct copies of all of
such Written Appraisal Evidence.

"(III) Neither party may, at any
time during the proceedings, introduce any written
report of an expert witness which expresses an opi-
nion regarding Fair Market Rentals ("Written Ap-
praisal Evidence") unless such Written Appraisal
Evidence substantially complies with the following

11.



standards: it shall describe the Premises; iden-
tify the uses permitted thereon; describe or take
into consideration the terms, conditions and
restrictions of the Lease; correlate the appraisal
methodes) applied; discuss the relevant factors and
data considered; review rentals paid by lessees
within Southern California who are authorized to
conduct similar activities on comparable lease-
holds, if any; describe the technique of analysis,
limiting conditions and computations that were used
in the formulation of the valuation opinion ex-
pressed; and express an opinion regarding the fair
market rental value of the Premises as prescribed
by Section 12 (square Foot Rental) and Section 13
(Percentage Rentals) that should be paid by the
Lessee for the next period of ten (10) years. Such
Written Appraisal Evidence shall in all other re-
spects be in material conformity with and sUbject
to the requirements of the Code of Professional
Ethics and the Standards of Professional Practice
of the American Institute of Real Estate
Appraisers.

"(IV) The provisions of Code of
Civil Procedure §1282.2(a) (2)(E) shall apply except
with respect to Written Appraisal Evidence. The

12.



arbitrator shall have no discretion to allow a
party to introduce Written Appraisal Evidence
unless such evidence substantially complies with
the requirements of subsection (III) and was
previously delivered to the other party in accor-
dance with subsection (II).

II (F) The provisions of Code of Civil
Procedure 11283.05 shall not apply to the arbitration
proceedings except to the extent incorporated by other
sections of the California Arbitration Act which apply
to the arbitration proceedings. There shall be no pre-
arbitration discovery except as provided in subsection
(E) above.

"(G) Either party may appeal from an
order dismissing or denying a petition to compel arbi-
tration, an order dismissing a petition to confirm an
award, or an order vacating an award unless a rehearing
in arbitration is ordered. The parties waive any right
to appeal from a judgment confirming an arbitration
award, from an order dismissing a petition to correct or
vacate an award, from an order vacating an award in
which a rehearing in arbitration is ordered, or from a
special order after final jUdgment. The provisions of

13.



Code of civil Procedure §1294 (d) and (e) shall not
apply.

"(H) Lessee and County shall equally
share the expenses and fees of the arbitrator, together
with other expenses of the arbitration incurred or
approved by the arbitrator, excluding counsel fees or
witness fees or other fees incurred by a party for its
own benefit. If either party fails to pay its share of
such expenses and fees as and when due, the other party
may pay such expenses and fees on behalf of the default-
ing party. The party paying such expenses and fees on
behalf of such defaulting party shall be entitled to
recover the actual amounts paid, together with interest
at the maximum rate then allowed by law, on demand from
the defaulting party. If Lessee is the defaulting party
all sums advanced by County to pay such expenses and
fees, with interest at such maximum rate, shall be due
to County as additional rent. If County is the
defaUlting party all sums advanced by Lessee to pay
such expenses and fees, with interest at such maximum
rate, may be deducted from the next installments of
square foot and percentage rentals due to County
pursuant to the Lease.

14.



"(e) If the Adjusted Rentals are determined
after the applicable Rental Adjustment Date, then on the Set-
tlement Date (as defined below), for the period between the
applicable Rental Adjustment Date and the actual date of pay-
ment (the "Retroactive Period"), Lessee shall pay to County,
or County shall credit to Lessee, the difference between the
actual rents paid by Lessee and the rents that should have been
paid in accordance with the new rental rates as so determined
(the "Retroactive Payment"). If the amount of rent paid by
Lessee to County during the Retroactive Period is more or less
than the amount which is determined to be due, then Lessee
(with respect to overpayments) or County (with respect to
underpayments) shall further be entitled to interest on each
portion of the Retroactive Payment from each date on which the
applicable square foot rental and percentage rentals were
payable under the Lease to the date paid or credited, whichever
is applicable, at the following rates:

"(i) If the Settlement Date occurs no later
than six months after the applicable Rental Adjustment
Date, the interest rate shall be equal to the average
daily rate computed by the Auditor-controller of the
County for the funds held and invested by the Treasurer
and Tax Collector (the "County Pool Rate") during the
period between the Rental Adjustment Date and the
Settlement Date.

15.



"(ii) If the Settlement Date occurs later than
six months after the Rental Adjustment Date, the inter-
est rate shall be the average county Pool Rate for the
six month period after the Rental Adjustment Date, and
the average prime rate pUblished in the Wall street
Journal plus three percent (3%) for the period between
that date which is six months after the Rental Adjust-
ment Date and the actual date of payment.

"(iii) In no event shall the rate of interest
payable pursuant to this Lease exceed the maximum rate
permitted by law.

If the Adjusted Rentals are determined by mutual agreement, the
Settlement Date shall be three (3) working days after the date
on which the Adjusted Rentals are determined. If the Adjusted
Rentals are determined by arbitration, then the Settlement Date
shall be five (5) working days after the award is made by the
arbitrator, regardless of whether a party intends to file or
actually does file a petition to confirm, correct or vacate
such award. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Adjusted
Rentals are determined to be less than the rentals paid prior
to the applicable Rental Adjustment Date, county shall have the
option to credit the amount of the Retroactive Payment plus
interest thereon as provided above against the next

16.



installments of square foot and percentage rentals due
following the Settlement Date."

4. Liability Insurance. Commencing as of the Effec-
tive Date the liability insurance limit shall be no less than a
combined single limit of $3,000,000, or such greater amount as
maybe required by any holder of an encumbrance on the Premises
which has been approved in accordance with section 22 of the
Lease. The amounts of liability insurance required by the Lease
shall be sUbject to adjustment on each Rent Adjustment Date to the
amount required by section 15(a) (ii) above.

5. Miscellaneous. Except as herein specifically
amended, all terms, conditions and provisions of the Lease shall
be and continue to remain in full force and effect and are

17.



unmodified, and each of the parties hereto reaffirms and
reacknowledges their respective obligations under the Lease as
amended hereby.

"LESSEE" :
DEL REY PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION,
a general partnership

By:

By:

EST: COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

By:~£J.~
Chairman, Board of Supervisors

J~
~~~~~~~, Executiveerk of the

Supervisors

ADOPTED
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY Of LOS MlllELES

MAR14 19891 2

t)~lA-::M~
£XEtlmvt OFflctR

18.



. -

APPROVED AS TO FORM
Dewitt W. Clinton,COUE 'l2~.~~¥--"~ ..U './ .-:/By:~f;~b~ /.

Deput~ ..__

Riordan & McKinzie, a \'professional corporation '.

DBC:WP:03 LC18201F.B70

19.


